Jean has been in financial services and auditing with executive management experience for over 25 years

and holds a degree in accounting, including qualifications in economics and information technology.

He specialises in financial management and systems integration and has executive management

experience regarding local and international finance, Risk Management, Investments, Financial Trading,

Currency, and Taxes.  Jean has been involved with numerous industries and government departments,

managing, auditing, and advising on financial processes i.e., Finance, Transport, Chemical and Tourism.

Furthermore, he has a wealth of experience in respect of financial auditing with numerous government and

private sector companies such as PRASA, Tender Board, Treasury, Canon, Reunert and Siemens.

30

ANNEXURE 4

LIST OF AMOUNTS PAYABLE AT THE LAST PRACTICABLE DATE

The creditors and loan accounts owed at 28 February 2023 and 26 April 2023 are set out below:

Creditor

Balance

28 Feb 23
Increase Payments

Balance

26 Apr 23

Reduction

through

issue of

shares

Pro forma

after

share

issue

USD   USD USD USD

4AX Africa CTSE 7 878 226   8 104   8 104

AcaciaCap 19 994 1 169 -5 417 15 746  15 746

Gfin 14 343   14 343  14 343

CDS 3 408  -3 315 93  93

Qaiyoom (auditor) -   -  -

SEM - 4 101 -4 101 -0  -

FSC (Mauritius) - 2023 fees 22 290   22 290  22 290

JSE - 2023 fees and circular cost 1 874 1 361  3 235  3 235

DVN Family Office 39 000   39 000 -39 000 -

Boundryless 221 869 15 334  237 203 -212 898 24 305

Patrick Wysoczanski 25 500 500  26 000  26 000

Peter Koll 25 500 500  26 000  26 000

Yusuf Sooklall 21 776 500 -2 500 19 776 -5 495 14 281

 Total USD 403 432 23 692 -15 334 411 790 -257 393 154 397

 Exchange rate at 28 February

2023
18,4599   18,45990

Total Rands 7 447 309   2 850 160

Notes:

1. The Boundryless loan has been acquired by Novanod and DVN Family Office and these two creditor

amounts will be capitalised through the issue of the subscription shares.

2. The amount due to Yusuf Sooklall will be reduced through the share subscription.

It is noted that the funding from Boundryless has been injected to settle various creditors over the past two

years.  This has formed part of the restructuring.  The subscription agreements with Novanod and DVN Family